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PowerS’ pickS $15

CFB/NFL Best Bets 614-514-23 (54%) All-Time
NFL Season Win Best Bets Page 4, CFB Bets Pages 7-8

2022 Week 1 Las Vegas NFL Lines
The games are in rotation order and the home is listed on bottom. 
All times are ET.
Thursday, September 8th 
Time/TV # Team Open Current ML
8:20 PM 451 Buffalo 52 -2.5 -130
NBC 452 L.A. Rams -1 52 +110 
Sunday, September 11th Open Current ML
1:00 PM 453 Baltimore -4.5 -6 -235
CBS 454 N.Y. Jets 45 45 +190 
1:00 PM 455 New Orleans -3.5 -5.5 -225
FOX 456 Atlanta 42 41 +185 
1:00 PM 457 New England 45 44.5 +120
CBS 458 Miami -3 -2.5 -140 
1:00 PM 459 Cleveland -4.5 41.5 -105
CBS 460 Carolina 43.5 -1 -115 
1:00 PM 461 Pittsburgh 44.5 44.5 +220
CBS 462 Cincinnati -6.5 -6.5 -270 
1:00 PM 463 San Francisco -6.5 -6.5 -275
FOX 464 Chicago 42 42 +225 
1:00 PM 465 Philadelphia -4 -4 -200
FOX 466 Detroit 47 46.5 +170 
1:00 PM 467 Indianapolis -8 -8 -370
CBS 468 Houston 44 44 +295 
1:00 PM 469 Jacksonville 44 44 +165
FOX 470 Washington -3.5 -3.5 -195 
4:25 PM 471 Kansas City -3 -3 -150
CBS 472 Arizona 53 53 +130 
4:25 PM 473 Las Vegas 51.5 52 +155
CBS 474 L.A. Chargers -4 -3.5 -185 
4:25 PM 475 Green Bay -1 -2 -130
FOX 476 Minnesota 49 48 +110 
4:25 PM 477 N.Y. Giants 44 44 +225
FOX 478 Tennessee -6.5 -6 -275 
8:20 PM 479 Tampa Bay -2.5 -2 -130
NBC 480 Dallas 51.5 52 +110 
Monday, September 12th Open Current ML
8:15 PM 481 Denver -3.5 -5 -220
ESPN/ABC 482 Seattle 41 41.5 +180 

Powers’ Picks #1 Newsletter Last 7 Years!!
2015-21 Combined Nationwide Football Newsletter Contest (Regular Season Only)

We are happy to provide you with the records, standings and plays used from the Power Sweep (3H, 4H & Underdog), Gold Sheet (Key Releases), Power Plays 
(4.5H), Sports Reporter (Best & Super Bets), Winning Points (Best Bets & Preferred), Playbook (3-5H’s), Pointwise (Ratings 1-4) and Powers’ Picks (1-4H’s)
College      NFL      College/NFL Combined   
Newsletter W L T % Net Newsletter W L T % Net Newsletter W L T % Net
Powers’ Picks 239 213 10 52.88% 26 Powers’ Picks 199 160 9 55.43% 39 Powers’ Picks 438 373 19 54.01% 65
Playbook 125 116 12 51.87% 9 Gold Sheet 199 167 10 54.37% 32 Sports Reporter 305 285 14 51.69% 20
Power Plays 141 131 10 51.84% 10 Sports Reporter 132 112 3 54.10% 20 Playbook 303 292 18 50.92% 11
Power Sweep 188 178 6 51.37% 10 Playbook 178 176 6 50.28% 2 Power Sweep 302 295 14 50.59% 7
Winning Points 275 273 12 50.18% 2 Pointwise 177 176 9 50.14% 1 Power Plays 198 199 10 49.87% -1
Sports Reporter 173 173 11 50.00% 0 Power Sweep 114 117 8 49.35% -3 Pointwise 443 448 25 49.72% -5
Pointwise 266 272 16 49.44% -6 Winning Points 227 241 11 48.50% -14 Winning Points 502 514 23 49.41% -12
Gold Sheet 172 220 8 43.88% -48 Power Plays 57 68 0 45.60% -11 Gold Sheet 371 387 18 48.94% -16
Combined 1579 1576 85 50.05% 3 Combined 1283 1217 56 51.32% 66 Combined 2862 2793 141 50.61% 69

2021 Preseason NFL QB Depth Charts
AFC East 1st String 2nd String 3rd String 4th String 
Buffalo Allen, Josh Keenum, Case Barkley, Matt  
Miami Tagovailoa, Tua Bridgewater, Teddy Thompson, Skylar  
New England Jones, Mac Hoyer, Brian Zappe, Bailey  
N.Y. Jets Wilson, Zach Flacco, Joe White, Mike Streveler, Chris 
AFC North 1st String 2nd String 3rd String 4th String 
Baltimore Jackson, Lamar Huntley, Tyler Hundley, Brett Brown, Anthony 
Cincinnati Burrow, Joe Allen, Brandon Browning, Jake Plitt, Drew 
Cleveland Watson, Deshaun Brissett, Jacoby Dobbs, Joshua Rosen, Josh 
Pittsburgh Trubisky, Mitch Rudolph, Mason Pickett, Kenny Oladokun, Chris 
AFC South 1st String 2nd String 3rd String 4th String 
Houston Mills, Davis Allen, Kyle Driskel, Jeff  
Indianapolis Ryan, Matt Foles, Nick Ehlinger, Sam Coan, Jack 
Jacksonville Lawrence, Trevor Beathard, CJ Luton, Jake Perry, EJ 
Tennessee Tannehill, Ryan Woodside, Logan Willis, Malik  
AFC West 1st String 2nd String 3rd String 4th String 
Denver Wilson, Russell Johnson, Josh Rypien, Brett  
Kansas City Mahomes, Patrick Henne, Chad Buechele, Shane Crum, Dustin 
Las Vegas Carr, Derek Stidham, Jarrett Mullens, Nick Garbers, Chase 
L.A. Chargers Herbert, Justin Daniel, Chase Stick, Easton Peters, Brandon 
NFC East 1st String 2nd String 3rd String 4th String 
Dallas Prescott, Dak Rush, Cooper Grier, Will DiNucci, Ben 
N.Y. Giants Jones, Daniel Taylor, Tyrod Webb, Davis  
Philadelphia Hurts, Jalen Minshew, Gardner Sinnett, Reid Strong, Carson 
Washington Wentz, Carson Heinicke, Taylor Howell, Sam  
NFC North 1st String 2nd String 3rd String 4th String 
Chicago Fields, Justin Siemian, Trevor Peterman, Nathan  
Detroit Goff, Jared Boyle, Tim Blough, David  
Green Bay Rodgers, Aaron Love, Jordan Etling, Danny  
Minnesota Cousins, Kirk Mannion, Sean Mond, Kellen  
NFC South 1st String 2nd String 3rd String 4th String 
Atlanta Mariota, Marcus Ridder, Desmond Franks, Feleipe  
Carolina	 Mayfield,	Baker	 Darnold,	Sam	 Corral,	Matt	 Walker,	PJ	
New Orleans Hill, Taysom Winston, Jameis Siemian, Trevor Book, Ian 
Tampa	Bay	 Brady,	Tom	 Gabbert,	Blaine	 Griffin,	Ryan	 Trask,	Kyle	
NFC West 1st String 2nd String 3rd String 4th String 
Arizona Murray, Kyler McCoy, Colt McSorley, Trace Guarantano, Jarrett 
L.A. Rams Stafford, Matthew Wolford, John Perkins, Bryce Perez, Luis 
San Francisco Lance, Trey Sudfeld, Nate Purdy, Brock Garoppolo, Jimmy 
Seattle Smith, Geno Lock, Drew Eason, Jacob  
NFL Preseason Notes:
In past years, we used to do a NFL preseason guide. Obviously, there wasn’t an NFL preseason due to 
COVID in 2020 and now the preseason has been cut down from four weeks to three. On top of that, 
week one preseason spreads got bet into by sharper players in July (three weeks before the games 
kicked off) and that is way before most of you get involved. Because of these reasons, we decided to 
put less emphasis on the NFL preseason this year. We also released a complete CFB guide for the this 
year and that took some extra effort.

Week Zero CFB write-ups and best bets will 
be sent Wednesday,  August 24th at 3pm ET!



Final Summer 
Discounts!!!

order online at bradpowerssports.com

Item:         Regular: Sale:
2022 Powers’ Picks Newsletter $99  $89 
2022 CFB/NFL VIP Service  $999  $599Best Value

2

Early Football Prices
order online at bradpowerssports.com

Prices Will Go Up 
August 20th!!!

Should I sign up for the Newsletter or VIP?
           NL  VIP
Bet less than 10 games each week   4
$100 or less per bet      4
Can only bet on Gamedays    4
One Update Sent Each Week    4
Bet more than 10 games each week    4
$250 or more per bet        4
Can bet early in week        4
Daily Updates via Email/Text      4



  Arizona Cardinals 
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11  Kansas City +3 53
9/18 at Las Vegas +2’ 51
9/25  L.A. Rams +2 50’
10/2 at Carolina -2’ 48’
10/9  Philadelphia -2’ 49’
10/16 at Seattle -3 46’
10/20  New Orleans -3 47
10/30 at Minnesota +2 49’
11/6  Seattle -7 46’
11/13 at L.A. Rams +5’ 51
11/21 † San Francisco +1’ 48
11/27  L.A. Chargers +2’ 51
12/4    
12/12  New England -3 49
12/18 at Denver +3’ 48’
12/25  Tampa Bay +3 52
1/1 at Atlanta -5’ 49
1/8 at San Francisco +3 46’
  Atlanta Falcons  
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11  New Orleans +5’ 41’
9/18 at L.A. Rams +13 48’
9/25 at Seattle +3 43
10/2  Cleveland +3’ 45
10/9 at Tampa Bay +11’ 51
10/16  San Francisco +7 45
10/23 at Cincinnati +9 47’
10/30  Carolina PK 44
11/6  L.A. Chargers +7 49
11/10 at Carolina +3’ 44
11/20  Chicago -1 45
11/27 at Washington +5 45
12/4  Pittsburgh +2’ 44’
12/11    
12/17 at New Orleans +7 42
12/24 at Baltimore +9’ 45
1/1  Arizona +5’ 49
1/8  Tampa Bay +6’ 46’
  Baltimore Ravens 
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11 at N.Y. Jets -6 45
9/18  Miami -4 46
9/25 at New England -1 45’
10/2  Buffalo +2 50’
10/9  Cincinnati -2’ 46’
10/16 at N.Y. Giants -4 45’
10/23  Cleveland -3’ 47’
11/27 at Tampa Bay +4 49’
11/7 at New Orleans -2 44’
11/13    
11/20  Carolina -7 43’
11/27 at Jacksonville -4’ 47’
12/4  Denver -3 48
12/11 at Pittsburgh -3 42’
12/17 at Cleveland +2 45
12/24  Atlanta -9’ 45
1/1  Pittsburgh -7 43
1/8 at Cincinnati +2’ 43’
  Buffalo Bills 
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/8 at L.A. Rams -2’ 52’
9/19  Tennessee -7’ 51
9/25 at Miami -4 50
10/2 at Baltimore -2 50’
10/9  Pittsburgh -9’ 46’
10/16 at Kansas City PK 54’
10/23    
10/30  Green Bay -3’ 52
11/6 at N.Y. Jets -7’ 48
11/13  Minnesota -8 49’
11/20  Cleveland -7 49
11/24 at Detroit -9’ 49’
12/1 at New England -3 49
12/11  N.Y. Jets -10’ 47
12/17  Miami -7’ 47
12/24 at Chicago -7’ 45’
1/2 at Cincinnati -2’ 46’
1/8  New England -6’ 42
  Carolina Panthers
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11  Cleveland -1 41’
9/18 at N.Y. Giants PK 42’
9/25  New Orleans +2’ 41
10/2  Arizona +2’ 48’
10/9  San Francisco +4 43
10/16 at L.A. Rams +10 46’
10/23  Tampa Bay +7 48
10/30 at Atlanta PK 44
11/6 at Cincinnati +7’ 45
11/10  Atlanta -3’ 44
11/20 at Baltimore +7 43’
11/27  Denver +4’ 43’
12/4    
12/11 at Seattle +2’ 41’
12/18  Pittsburgh +1 42
12/24  Detroit -3 43’
1/1 at Tampa Bay +10’ 48
1/8 at New Orleans +5 42
  Chicago Bears 
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11  San Francisco +6’ 42
9/18 at Green Bay +10 46
9/25  Houston -3’ 42’
10/2 at N.Y. Giants +3 43’
10/9 at Minnesota +6’ 46’
10/13  Washington +2’ 41’
10/24 at New England +6’ 42’
10/30 at Dallas +7 47’
11/6  Miami +3 43’
11/13  Detroit -2’ 43’
11/20 at Atlanta +1 45
11/27 at N.Y. Jets +2’ 44
12/4  Green Bay +7 46’
12/11    
12/18  Philadelphia +3 43’
12/24  Buffalo +7’ 45’
1/1 at Detroit +1’ 44
1/8  Minnesota +2’ 42

  Cincinnati Bengals
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11  Pittsburgh -6’ 44’
9/18 at Dallas +2’ 50’
9/25 at N.Y. Jets -4 45
10/2  Miami -3’ 46
10/9 at Baltimore +2’ 46’
10/16 at New Orleans PK 44’
10/23  Atlanta -9 47’
10/31 at Cleveland +2 47
11/6  Carolina -7’ 45
11/13    
11/20 at Pittsburgh -3 43’
11/27 at Tennessee +1 47
12/4  Kansas City +2’ 50
12/11  Cleveland -3 47
12/18 at Tampa Bay +5 50’
12/24 at New England +2’ 42’
1/2  Buffalo +2’ 46’
1/8  Baltimore -2’ 43’
  Cleveland Browns
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11 at Carolina +1 41’
9/18  N.Y. Jets -4’ 42’
9/22  Pittsburgh -4 42’
10/2 at Atlanta -3’ 45
10/9  L.A. Chargers +3’ 47’
10/16  New England -1 42’
10/23 at Baltimore +3’ 47’
10/31  Cincinnati -2 47
11/6    
11/13 at Miami +2’ 47
11/20 at Buffalo +7 49
11/27  Tampa Bay +2’ 47
12/4 at Houston -7 46
12/11 at Cincinnati +3 47
12/17  Baltimore -2 45
12/24  New Orleans -3’ 43
1/1 at Washington -3 43’
1/8 at Pittsburgh -2’ 40’
  Dallas Cowboys
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11  Tampa Bay +2 52
9/18  Cincinnati -2’ 50’
9/26 at N.Y. Giants -3’ 47’
10/2  Washington -6’ 48
10/9 at L.A. Rams +3’ 51’
10/16 at Philadelphia PK 49’
10/23  Detroit -7 49
10/30  Chicago -7’ 47’
11/6    
11/13 at Green Bay +4 50
11/20 at Minnesota +1’ 49
11/24  N.Y. Giants -7 47’
12/4  Indianapolis -3 48’
12/11  Houston -10 48
12/18 at Jacksonville -4 48’
12/24  Philadelphia -4 49’
12/29 at Tennessee +1’ 48
1/8 at Washington -2’ 44
  Denver Broncos
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/12 at Seattle -5’ 41’
9/18  Houston -10’ 42’
9/25  San Francisco -2’ 46’
10/2 at Las Vegas PK 47’
10/6  Indianapolis -3 45
10/17 at L.A. Chargers +3 48’
10/23  N.Y. Jets -7’ 46
10/30 † Jacksonville -6 47
11/6    
11/13 at Tennessee +1’ 45
11/20  Las Vegas -4’ 46
11/27 at Carolina -4’ 43’
12/4 at Baltimore +3 48
12/11  Kansas City +1 48’
12/18  Arizona -3’ 48’
12/25 at L.A. Rams +3’ 47’
1/1 at Kansas City +4 48’
1/8  L.A. Chargers -1’ 44
  Detroit Lions 
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11  Philadelphia +4 46’
9/18  Washington +1 44’
9/25 at Minnesota +7 47’
10/2  Seattle -2 44
10/9 at New England +7 45
10/16    
10/23 at Dallas +7 49
10/30  Miami +3’ 46’
11/6  Green Bay +6’ 48’
11/13 at Chicago +2’ 43’
11/20 at N.Y. Giants +2’ 44
11/24  Buffalo +9’ 49’
12/4  Jacksonville -2’ 47’
12/11  Minnesota +3 47’
12/18 at N.Y. Jets +3 45
12/24 at Carolina +3 43’
1/1  Chicago -1’ 44
1/8 at Green Bay +7’ 45
  Green Bay Packers
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11 at Minnesota -2 48
9/18  Chicago -10 46
9/25 at Tampa Bay +3 52’
10/2  New England -6 48
10/9 † N.Y. Giants -7’ 46
10/16  N.Y. Jets -9’ 46
10/23 at Washington -4 47’
10/30 at Buffalo +3’ 52
11/6 at Detroit -6’ 48’
11/13  Dallas -4 50
11/17  Tennessee -5’ 48
11/27 at Philadelphia -2’ 46’
12/4 at Chicago -7 46’
12/11    
12/19  L.A. Rams -2’ 50
12/25 at Miami -2’ 48
1/1  Minnesota -6’ 45’
1/8  Detroit -7’ 45

  Houston Texans 
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11  Indianapolis +8 44
9/18 at Denver +10’ 42’
9/25 at Chicago +3’ 42’
10/2  L.A. Chargers +8’ 47’
10/9 at Jacksonville +4 45’
10/16    
10/23 at Las Vegas +8’ 48
10/30  Tennessee +6 44
11/3  Philadelphia +6’ 47
11/13 at N.Y. Giants +4 44
11/20  Washington +3 44
11/27 at Miami +8 45
12/4  Cleveland +7 46
12/11 at Dallas +10 48
12/18  Kansas City +10 48’
12/24 at Tennessee +9’ 43
1/1  Jacksonville +1 45’
1/8 at Indianapolis +7’ 44’
  Indianapolis Colts
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11 at Houston -8 44
9/18 at Jacksonville -4’ 45’
9/25  Kansas City +3 49’
10/2  Tennessee -3 47
10/6 at Denver +3 45
10/16  Jacksonville -7 46
10/23 at Tennessee +2 46’
10/30  Washington -5’ 45’
11/6 at New England +1’ 43’
11/13 at Las Vegas +1 47’
11/20  Philadelphia -3 47’
11/28  Pittsburgh -6’ 44
12/4 at Dallas +3 48’
12/11    
12/17 at Minnesota +2 48’
12/26  L.A. Chargers -1’ 50
1/1 at N.Y. Giants -3’ 43’
1/8  Houston -7’ 44’
  Jacksonville Jaguars
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11 at Washington +3’ 44
9/18  Indianapolis +4’ 45’
9/25 at L.A. Chargers +9 49’
10/2 at Philadelphia +6’ 47’
10/9  Houston -4 45’
10/16 at Indianapolis +7 46
10/23  N.Y. Giants -2 45’
10/30 † Denver +6 47
11/6  Las Vegas +3 49
11/13 at Kansas City +11 49
11/20    
11/27  Baltimore +4’ 47’
12/4 at Detroit +2’ 47’
12/11 at Tennessee +6’ 46’
12/18  Dallas +4 48’
12/22 at N.Y. Jets +2’ 45
1/1 at Houston -1 45’
1/8  Tennessee +3 45’
  Kansas City Chiefs
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11 at Arizona -3 53
9/15  L.A. Chargers -3 53
9/25 at Indianapolis -3 49’
10/2 at Tampa Bay +2’ 53
10/10  Las Vegas -6’ 53
10/16  Buffalo PK 54’
10/23 at San Francisco PK 48’
10/30    
11/6  Tennessee -6’ 51
11/13  Jacksonville -11 49
11/20 at L.A. Chargers +2’ 53
11/27  L.A. Rams -3 52
12/4 at Cincinnati -2’ 50
12/11 at Denver -1 48’
12/18 at Houston -10 48’
12/24  Seattle -11 45
1/1  Denver -4 48’
1/8 at Las Vegas -2’ 49’
  L.A. Chargers
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11  Las Vegas -3’ 52
9/15 at Kansas City +3 53
9/25  Jacksonville -9 49’
10/2 at Houston -8’ 47’
10/9 at Cleveland -3’ 47’
10/17  Denver -3 48’
10/23  Seattle -9 47
10/30    
11/6 at Atlanta -7 49
11/13 at San Francisco +1’ 48
11/20  Kansas City -2’ 53
11/27 at Arizona -2’ 51
12/4 at Las Vegas PK 52
12/11  Miami -5’ 49
12/18  Tennessee -4’ 49
12/26 at Indianapolis +1’ 50
1/1  L.A. Rams PK 51
1/8 at Denver +1’ 44
  L.A. Rams 
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/8  Buffalo +2’ 52’
9/18  Atlanta -13 48’
9/25 at Arizona -2 50’
10/3 at San Francisco +1’ 49
10/9  Dallas -3’ 51’
10/16  Carolina -10 46’
10/23    
10/30  San Francisco -3’ 47’
11/6 at Tampa Bay +2’ 51’
11/13  Arizona -5’ 51
11/20 at New Orleans -3 48
11/27 at Kansas City +3 52
12/4  Seattle -10’ 47’
12/8  Las Vegas -6’ 51
12/19 at Green Bay +2’ 50
12/25  Denver -3’ 47’
1/1 at L.A. Chargers PK 51
1/8 at Seattle -5’ 43’

  Las Vegas Raiders
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11 at L.A. Chargers +3’ 52
9/18  Arizona -2’ 51
9/25 at Tennessee +2’ 49
10/2  Denver PK 47’
10/10 at Kansas City +6’ 53
10/16    
10/23  Houston -8’ 48
10/30 at New Orleans +2 46’
11/6 at Jacksonville -3 49
11/13  Indianapolis -1 47’
11/20 at Denver +4’ 46
11/27 at Seattle -3 46’
12/4  L.A. Chargers PK 52
12/8 at L.A. Rams +6’ 51
12/18  New England -2’ 48’
12/25 at Pittsburgh -1 43’
1/1  San Francisco +2 48
1/8  Kansas City +2’ 49’
  Miami Dolphins
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11  New England -2’ 44’
9/18 at Baltimore +4 46
9/25  Buffalo +4 50
9/29 at Cincinnati +3’ 46
10/9 at N.Y. Jets -3 46’
10/16  Minnesota -3 47
10/23  Pittsburgh -5’ 45
10/30 at Detroit -3’ 46’
11/6 at Chicago -3 43’
11/13  Cleveland -2’ 47
11/20    
11/27  Houston -8 45
12/4 at San Francisco +4’ 44’
12/11 at L.A. Chargers +5’ 49
12/17 at Buffalo +7’ 47
12/25  Green Bay +2’ 48
1/1 at New England +2’ 42
1/8  N.Y. Jets -5’ 45
  Minnesota Vikings
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11  Green Bay +2 48
9/19 at Philadelphia +2’ 48
9/25  Detroit -7 47’
10/2 † New Orleans -1 45’
10/9  Chicago -6’ 46’
10/16 at Miami +3 47
10/23    
10/30  Arizona -2 49’
11/6 at Washington -1’ 46’
11/13 at Buffalo +8 49’
11/20  Dallas -1’ 49
11/24  New England -3’ 45’
12/4  N.Y. Jets -6’ 48
12/11 at Detroit -3 47’
12/17  Indianapolis -2 48’
12/24  N.Y. Giants -6’ 47
1/1 at Green Bay +6’ 45’
1/8 at Chicago -2’ 42
  New England Patriots
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11 at Miami +2’ 44’
9/18 at Pittsburgh -2 42’
9/25  Baltimore +1 45’
10/2 at Green Bay +6 48
10/9  Detroit -7 45
10/16 at Cleveland +1 42’
10/24  Chicago -6’ 42’
10/30 at N.Y. Jets -3 42
11/6  Indianapolis -1’ 43’
11/13    
11/20  N.Y. Jets -7 42’
11/24 at Minnesota +3’ 45’
12/1  Buffalo +3 49
12/12 at Arizona +3 49
12/18 at Las Vegas +2’ 48’
12/24  Cincinnati -2’ 42’
1/1  Miami -2’ 42
1/8 at Buffalo +6’ 42
  New Orleans Saints
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11 at Atlanta -5’ 41’
9/18  Tampa Bay +3’ 47
9/25 at Carolina -2’ 41
10/2 † Minnesota +1 45’
10/9  Seattle -6’ 43
10/16  Cincinnati PK 44’
10/20 at Arizona +3 47
10/30  Las Vegas -2 46’
11/7  Baltimore +2 44’
11/13 at Pittsburgh +1 41’
11/20  L.A. Rams +3 48
11/27 at San Francisco +5’ 42
12/5 at Tampa Bay +7 47
12/11    
12/17  Atlanta -7 42
12/24 at Cleveland +3’ 43
1/1 at Philadelphia +3 43’
1/8  Carolina -5 42
  N.Y. Giants
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11 at Tennessee +6 43’
9/18  Carolina PK 42’
9/26  Dallas +3’ 47’
10/2  Chicago -3 43’
10/9 † Green Bay +7’ 46
10/16  Baltimore +4 45’
10/23 at Jacksonville +2 45’
10/30 at Seattle +2’ 42’
11/6    
11/13  Houston -4 44
11/20  Detroit -2’ 44
11/24 at Dallas +7 47’
12/4  Washington PK 43
12/11  Philadelphia +2’ 45
12/18 at Washington +4 43
12/24 at Minnesota +6’ 47
1/1  Indianapolis +3’ 43’
1/8 at Philadelphia +4 42

  N.Y. Jets
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11  Baltimore +6 45
9/18 at Cleveland +4’ 42’
9/25  Cincinnati +4 45
10/2 at Pittsburgh +3’ 45
10/9  Miami +3 46’
10/16 at Green Bay +9’ 46
10/23 at Denver +7’ 46
10/30  New England +3 42
11/6  Buffalo +7’ 48
11/13    
11/20 at New England +7 42’
11/27  Chicago -2’ 44
12/4 at Minnesota +6’ 48
12/11 at Buffalo +10’ 47
12/18  Detroit -3 45
12/22  Jacksonville -2’ 45
1/1 at Seattle +2’ 43
1/8 at Miami +5’ 45
  Philadelphia Eagles
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11 at Detroit -4 46’
9/19  Minnesota -2’ 48
9/25 at Washington -1 46’
10/2  Jacksonville -6’ 47’
10/9 at Arizona +2’ 49’
10/16  Dallas PK 49’
10/23    
10/30  Pittsburgh -4 43’
11/3 at Houston -6’ 47
11/14  Washington -4 44’
11/20 at Indianapolis +3 47’
11/27  Green Bay +2’ 46’
12/4  Tennessee -1’ 45
12/11 at N.Y. Giants -2’ 45
12/18 at Chicago -3 43’
12/24 at Dallas +4 49’
1/1  New Orleans -3 43’
1/8  N.Y. Giants -4 42
  Pittsburgh Steelers 
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11 at Cincinnati +6’ 44’
9/18  New England +2 42’
9/22 at Cleveland +4 42’
10/2  N.Y. Jets -3’ 45
10/9 at Buffalo +9’ 46’
10/16  Tampa Bay +6 47’
10/23 at Miami +5’ 45
10/30 at Philadelphia +4 43’
11/6    
11/13  New Orleans -1 41’
11/20  Cincinnati +3 43’
11/28 at Indianapolis +6’ 44
12/4 at Atlanta -2’ 44’
12/11  Baltimore +3 42’
12/18 at Carolina -1 42
12/24  Las Vegas +1 43’
1/1 at Baltimore +7 43
1/8  Cleveland +2’ 40’
  San Francisco 49ers
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11 at Chicago -6’ 42
9/18  Seattle -9 43’
9/25 at Denver +2’ 46’
10/3  L.A. Rams -1’ 49
10/9 at Carolina -4 43
10/16 at Atlanta -7 45
10/23  Kansas City PK 48’
10/30 at L.A. Rams +3’ 47’
11/6    
11/13  L.A. Chargers -1’ 48
11/21 † Arizona -1’ 48
11/27  New Orleans -5’ 42
12/4  Miami -4’ 44’
12/11  Tampa Bay PK 49
12/15 at Seattle -4’ 43
12/24  Washington -7’ 42’
1/1 at Las Vegas -2 48
1/8  Arizona -3 46’
  Seattle Seahawks
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/12  Denver +5’ 41’
9/18 at San Francisco +9 43’
9/25  Atlanta -3 43
10/2 at Detroit +2 44
10/9 at New Orleans +6’ 43
10/16  Arizona +3 46’
10/23 at L.A. Chargers +9 47
10/30  N.Y. Giants -2’ 42’
11/6 at Arizona +7 46’
11/13 † Tampa Bay +9 47
11/20    
11/27  Las Vegas +3 46’
12/4 at L.A. Rams +10’ 47’
12/11  Carolina -2’ 41’
12/15  San Francisco +4’ 43
12/24 at Kansas City +11 45
1/1  N.Y. Jets -2’ 43
1/8  L.A. Rams +5’ 43’
  Tampa Bay Buccaners
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11 at Dallas -2 52
9/18 at New Orleans -3’ 47
9/25  Green Bay -3 52’
10/2  Kansas City -2’ 53
10/9  Atlanta -11’ 51
10/16 at Pittsburgh -6 47’
10/23 at Carolina -7 48
10/27  Baltimore -4 49’
11/6  L.A. Rams -2’ 51’
11/13 † Seattle -9 47
11/20    
11/27 at Cleveland -2’ 47
12/5  New Orleans -7 47
12/11 at San Francisco PK 49
12/18  Cincinnati -5 50’
12/25 at Arizona -3 52
1/1  Carolina -10’ 48
1/8 at Atlanta -6’ 46’

  Tennessee Titans 
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11  N.Y. Giants -6 43’
9/19 at Buffalo +7’ 51
9/25  Las Vegas -2’ 49
10/2 at Indianapolis +3 47
10/9 at Washington -1 46’
10/16    
10/23  Indianapolis -2 46’
10/30 at Houston -6 44
11/6 at Kansas City +6’ 51
11/13  Denver -1’ 45
11/17 at Green Bay +5’ 48
11/27  Cincinnati -1 47
12/4 at Philadelphia +1’ 45
12/11  Jacksonville -6’ 46’
12/18 at L.A. Chargers +4’ 49
12/24  Houston -9’ 43
12/29  Dallas -1’ 48
1/8 at Jacksonville -3 45’
  Washington Commanders
Date  Opponent Line Total
9/11  Jacksonville -3’ 44
9/18 at Detroit -1 44’
9/25  Philadelphia +1 46’
10/2 at Dallas +6’ 48
10/9  Tennessee +1 46’
10/13 at Chicago -2’ 41’
10/23  Green Bay +4 47’
10/30 at Indianapolis +5’ 45’
11/6  Minnesota +1’ 46’
11/14 at Philadelphia +4 44’
11/20 at Houston -3 44
11/27  Atlanta -5 45
12/4 at N.Y. Giants PK 43
12/11    
12/17  N.Y. Giants -4 43
12/24 at San Francisco +7’ 42’
1/1  Cleveland +3 43’
1/8  Dallas +2’ 44

Most Games Favored:
1. Tampa Bay 16
1. Buffalo 16
3. Green Bay 15
4. Kansas City 13
4. San Francisco 13

Most Games Underdog:
1. Houston 17
2. Atlanta 15
2. Carolina 15
2. Chicago 15
5. N.Y. Jets 14
5. Jacksonville 14
5. Detroit 14

Most Games with lines 
between -1.5 to +1.5:

1. Las Vegas 5
1. Tennessee 5

Most Games Favored by 3 
points or less:

1. Minnesota 8
1. Kansas City 8
3. Tennessee 7
4. Las Vegas 6
4. Philadelphia 6
4. Tampa Bay 6

Most Games Underdog by  
3 points or less:

1. Chicago 8
2. Arizona 7
2. Cincinnati 7
2. Indianapolis 7
5. New England 6
5. Detroit 6
5. New Orleans 6

Largest Lines:
1. L.A. Rams -13 vs Atlanta 9/18
2. Tampa Bay -11.5 vs Atlanta 10/9
3. Kansas City -11 vs J’Ville 11/13
3. Kansas City -11 vs Seattle 12/24
3. Denver -10.5 vs Houston 9/18
5. L.A. Rams -10.5 vs Seattle 12/4
5. Buffalo -10.5 vs N.Y. Jets 12/11
5. Tampa Bay -10.5 vs Carolina 1/1
9. Green Bay -10 vs Chicago 9/18
9. L.A. Rams -10 vs Carolina 10/16 
9. Dallas -10 vs Houston 12/11
9. Kansas City -10 at Houston 12/18

Note: All Cleveland Browns 
games after Week 6 have 
been pulled. I left up the 
earlier available point-
spreads to show how they 
were valued with Watson 
at QB. 

2022 NFL Schedules with Westgate’s Spreads/Totals for Every Game
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2022 NFL Win Totals via West Gate Sports Book
These win totals were released almost 3 months ago by Westgate and the current 
lines are also from Westgate who keeps them updated continuously via their app. 
You	may	be	able	to	shop	around	and	find	better	money	lines	or	even	different	
totals’ numbers at different sports books across the country.
Team Open (5/14) Current (8/9)
Arizona Cardinals 9 (Over -120) 8 (Over -120)
Atlanta Falcons 5 (Under -120) 4.5 (Over -140)
Baltimore Ravens 10 (-110) 10 (Over -125)
Buffalo Bills 11.5 (Over -130) 11.5 (Over -130)
Carolina Panthers 6 (Under -120) 6.5 (-110)
Chicago Bears 6.5 (Over -120) 6 (-110)
Cincinnati Bengals 9.5 (Under -130) 9.5 (Over -120)
Cleveland Browns 9.5 (Over -150) 8.5 (Under -130)
Dallas Cowboys 10.5 (Under -130) 10 (Under -120) 
Denver Broncos 10 (-110) 10 (Under -120) 
Detroit Lions 6 (Over -130) 6.5 (Over -140)
Green Bay Packers 11 (-110) 11 (-110)
Houston Texans 4.5 (-110) 4.5 (-110)
Indianapolis Colts 10 (-110) 10 (-110)
Jacksonville Jaguars 6.5 (Under -130) 6.5 (-110) 
Kansas City Chiefs 11 (Under -140) 10.5 (Over -130)
Las Vegas Raiders 8.5 (-110) 8.5 (Over -140)
L.A. Chargers 10 (-110) 10.5 (Under -120)
L.A. Rams 10.5 (Under -130) 10 (Over -120)
Miami Dolphins 9 (Under -130) 9 (-110)
Minnesota Vikings 9 (Over -140) 9 (Over -130)
New England Patriots 8.5 (Over -130) 8.5 (-110)
New Orleans Saints 8.5 (Under -120) 8.5 (Over -125)
N.Y. Giants 7 (Under -130) 7 (-110)
N.Y. Jets 6 (-110) 6 (-110)
Philadelphia Eagles 9 (Over -140) 9.5 (Over -140)
Pittsburgh Steelers 7.5 (Under -130) 7.5 (Under -125)
San Francisco 49ers 10 (Over -150) 10 (Under -120)
Seattle Seahawks 6 (Under -120) 6 (Under -120) 
Tampa Bay Buccaneers 11.5 (Under -120) 11 (-110)
Tennessee Titans 9.5 (Under -120) 9 (-110)
Washington 7.5 (Over -150) 7.5 (Over -140)

Season Win Total Best Bets (Released 5/25) 

20-17-3 54.1% Last 7 Years
1. New Orleans OVER 8 Wins (-130) Available at Draft Kings, William Hill
We’re much higher on the Saints in our power ratings than the market cur-
rently. It was originally thought that New Orleans was in rebuild mode this 
season with a new coach but their actions in free agency and the draft say 
otherwise. They play in a division with two of the worst teams in the league 
(Atlanta and Carolina). We think they are a legitimate playoff contender. 
2. Indianapolis OVER 9.5 Wins (-130) Available at Draft Kings, William Hill
We like the Colts to win the AFC South this season thanks to improved QB 
play from Matt Ryan. In the projected point spreads from Westgate on Page 
3, all 7 of Indy’s underdog roles are by 3 points or less which means there 
aren’t many sure losses on the schedule. It also helps playing in the same 
division as Houston and Jacksonville.
3. Chicago UNDER 6.5 Wins (+110) Available at William Hill, Stations
We don’t think Chicago did enough this off-season to help their young QB 
Justin Fields. In Westgate’s full-season point spreads on page 3 (which 
you can bet on), the Bears are projected to be favorites in only two games. 
While eight of their underdog roles are by 3 or less, we don’t see them 
getting to 7 wins.
4. Baltimore OVER 9.5 Wins (-130) Available at William Hill, Stations
We think Pittsburgh takes a step back in the AFC North. Cleveland has so 
much uncertainty with QB Watson and we think Cincinnati has a Super 
Bowl loser hangover. That leaves the Ravens as the best team in the AFC 
North. Currently, the Ravens are projected to be favored in 12 of their 17 
games. We love what they did in the draft and think +200 to win the divi-
sion offers solid value (now +125)
5. Tennessee UNDER 9.5 Wins (-120) Available at Westgate, William Hill
Statistically, Tennessee was -0.3 in ypp margin last year (No. 20) and ben-
efited	from	4	net	close	wins.	While	currently,	they	are	projected	to	be	fa-
vorites in 11 games this season, 7 are by 3 points or less. Do they go to the 
rookie QB Malik Willis at some point this season?
5 More Season Win Total Leans: (4-0-2 last year!)
Atlanta Falcons UNDER 5 Wins (-115) Available at South Point
Buffalo Bills OVER 11.5 Wins (-130) Available at Westgate, BetOnline
Philadelphia OVER 9 Wins (-125) Available at South Point
Washington OVER 7.5 Wins (-125) Available at South Point
Cincinnati UNDER 9.5 Wins (+100) Available at BetOnline

Odds to win Super Bowl 57
Team Open  Current
Buffalo 7/1 6/1
Kansas City 8/1 12/1
L.A. Rams 8/1 10/1
San Francisco  10/1 16/1
Dallas 10/1 20/1
Green Bay 16/1 10/1
L.A. Chargers 20/1 10/1
Denver 20/1 20/1
Cincinnati 20/1 20/1
Tennessee 20/1 35/1
Arizona 20/1 40/1
Indianapolis 25/1 20/1
Baltimore 30/1 16/1
Seattle 30/1 200/1
Cleveland 30/1 50/1
New England 30/1 50/1
Minnesota 30/1 30/1
New Orleans 40/1 30/1
Las Vegas 40/1 20/1
Philadelphia 40/1 30/1
Tampa Bay  50/1 7/1
Washington 50/1 100/1
Carolina 50/1 100/1
Miami 60/1 40/1
Chicago 60/1 200/1
Atlanta 60/1 500/1
Pittsburgh 100/1 100/1
Jacksonville 100/1 100/1
N.Y. Giants 100/1 100/1
N.Y. Jets 150/1 200/1
Detroit 200/1 100/1
Houston 500/1 500/1
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Odds to win AFC Champ
Team Open  Current
Buffalo 7/2 +325
Kansas City 4/1 13/2
L.A. Chargers 10/1 11/2
Denver 10/1 23/2
Cincinnati 10/1 23/2
Tennessee 10/1 25/2
Indianapolis 12/1 23/2
Baltimore 15/1 17/2
Cleveland 15/1 25/1
New England 15/1 25/1
Las Vegas 20/1 23/2
Miami 30/1 20/1
Pittsburgh 50/1 50/1
Jacksonville 50/1 50/1
N.Y. Jets 75/1 100/1
Houston 250/1 250/1

Odds to win NFC Champ
Team Open  Current
L.A. Rams 4/1 9/2
San Francisco 5/1 7/1
Dallas 5/1 19/2
Green Bay 8/1 9/2
Arizona 10/1 20/1
Seattle 15/1 100/1
Minnesota 15/1 14/1
New Orleans 20/1 14/1
Philadelphia 20/1 14/1
Tampa Bay 20/1 +295
Washington 25/1 50/1
Carolina 25/1 50/1
Chicago 25/1 100/1
Atlanta 30/1 250/1
N.Y. Giants 50/1 50/1
Detroit 100/1 50/1

West Gate Sports Book
Super Bowl 57 and Conference Champ Odds

2022 NFL Division Odds
Via West Gate Sports Book

Odds to Win AFC East  Odds to Win NFC East
Team Open Current Team Open Current
Buffalo -200 -220 Dallas -125 +140
New England +425 +500 Philadelphia +350 +150
Miami +425 +475 Washington +450 +525
N.Y. Jets +3500 +2000 N.Y. Giants +750 +900
Odds to Win AFC North  Odds to Win NFC North 
Team Open Current Team Open Current
Cleveland +175 +385 Green Bay  -175 -185
Cincinnati +210 +185 Minnesota +255 +250
Baltimore +210 +125 Chicago  +1000 +2000
Pittsburgh +1400 +1250 Detroit +1400 +950
Odds to Win AFC South  Odds to Win NFC South 
Team Open Current Team Open Current
Tennessee +105 +160 Tampa Bay -335 -300
Indianapolis +125 -125 New Orleans +500 +310
Jacksonville +800 +800 Carolina +1000 +1400
Houston +3000 +4000 Atlanta +2000 +4000
Odds to Win AFC West  Odds to Win NFC West 
Team Open Current Team Open Current
Kansas City +175 +190 L.A. Rams +150 +125
L.A. Chargers +225 +210 San Francisco +175 +160
Denver +240 +285 Arizona +300 +400
Las Vegas +800 +575 Seattle +1500 +2000

Full-Year VIP Service Just $599 
Visit bradpowerssports.com
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2022 College Football Power Ratings (Vegas Ratings Not AP Poll Style)
Rk  Team This Yr Last Yr Diff
1. Alabama 97.83 96.62 +1.21
2. Ohio State 96.95 92.71 +4.24
3. Georgia 94.30 100.40 -6.10
4. Clemson 87.59 80.90 +6.69
5. Michigan 87.07 89.93 -2.86
6. Notre Dame 85.36 84.02 +1.34
7. Texas A&M 84.49 81.91 +2.58
8. Utah 84.36 85.28 -0.92
9. Miami (FL) 83.39 76.80 +6.59
10. Oklahoma 83.37 84.15 -0.78
11. Tennessee 82.58 77.90 +4.68
12. Penn State 81.57 79.04 +2.53
13. Wisconsin 81.35 82.30 -0.95
14. NC State 81.06 79.63 +1.43
15. Texas 80.79 73.58 +7.21
16. Pittsburgh 80.59 81.23 -0.64
17. Oregon 80.07 77.20 +2.87
18. Oklahoma State 79.94 84.48 -4.54
19. Michigan State 79.84 77.46 +2.38
20. Ole Miss 79.66 82.15 -2.49
21. BYU 79.58 73.54 +6.04
22. Mississippi State 79.39 76.14 +3.25
23. Arkansas 79.18 80.89 -1.71
24. Baylor 78.84 82.15 -3.31
25. Kentucky 78.71 77.94 +0.77
26. Cincinnati 78.62 83.59 -4.97
27. USC 78.62 70.20 +8.42
28. LSU 78.54 71.30 +7.24
29. Iowa 78.28 75.45 +2.83
30. Auburn 78.10 73.49 +4.61
31. Minnesota 78.07 77.98 +0.09
32. Nebraska 78.02 75.08 +2.94
33. Florida State 77.32 71.84 +5.48
34. Florida 77.02 71.70 +5.32
35. Louisville 76.63 73.18 +3.45
36. Kansas State 76.22 73.49 +2.73
37. UCLA 76.07 80.09 -4.02
38. Purdue 75.87 77.92 -2.05
39. UCF 75.30 68.40 +6.90
40. North Carolina 74.85 73.40 +1.45
41. Boise State 74.83 72.42 +2.41
42. Maryland 74.19 71.35 +2.84
43. Iowa State 73.94 82.33 -8.39
44. Oregon State 73.31 73.31 0.00
45. Washington 73.31 68.03 +5.28
46. South Carolina 73.26 65.54 +7.72
47. TCU 73.24 68.22 +5.02
48. Houston 72.83 75.29 -2.46
49. Fresno State 72.46 72.03 +0.43

Rk  Team This Yr Last Yr Diff
50. SMU 71.58 70.80 +0.78
51. Texas Tech 71.37 72.35 -0.98
52. Wake Forest 70.61 77.97 -7.36
53. Virginia 70.53 71.83 -1.30
54. Air Force 70.48 73.29 -2.81
55. West Virginia 70.44 71.26 -0.82
56. Appalachian State 70.33 72.29 -1.96
57. Boston College 70.30 68.69 +1.61
58. UAB 70.11 69.08 +1.03
59. Arizona State 69.45 75.08 -5.63
60. Syracuse 69.32 68.21 +1.11
61. Missouri 68.71 64.65 +4.06
62. Stanford 68.59 61.59 +7.00
63. Memphis 68.03 64.35 +3.68
64. Marshall 67.55 65.75 +1.80
65. Tulane 67.29 63.83 +3.46
66. Liberty 66.81 69.93 -3.12
67. California 66.57 72.21 -5.64
68. East Carolina 66.49 67.07 -0.58
69. Virginia Tech 66.37 67.10 -0.73
70. Indiana 66.32 63.34 +2.98
71. Army 66.27 67.17 -0.90
72. Toledo 66.23 65.44 +0.79
73. Illinois 66.06 68.88 -2.82
74. San Diego State 65.99 67.52 -1.53
75. UTSA 65.95 68.46 -2.51
76. Western Kentucky 65.89 73.02 -7.13
77. Washington State 65.86 70.68 -4.82
78. Georgia State 65.44 66.64 -1.20
79. UL-Lafayette 65.18 72.10 -6.92
80. Coastal Carolina 64.29 70.13 -5.84
81. Northwestern 64.16 60.47 +3.69
82. Tulsa 64.09 69.31 -5.22
83. Utah State 63.91 68.98 -5.07
84. Rutgers 63.89 63.08 +0.81
85. USF 63.50 57.36 +6.14
86. Arizona 62.25 59.39 +2.86
87. Troy 61.83 57.70 +4.13
88. Miami (OH) 61.80 64.36 -2.56
89. Northern Illinois 61.70 61.04 +0.66
90. Central Michigan 61.24 67.61 -6.37
91. Georgia Tech 61.17 63.15 -1.98
92. Colorado 60.95 63.41 -2.46
93. Western Michigan 60.09 67.28 -7.19
94. North Texas 59.65 57.16 +2.49
95. Navy 59.63 62.01 -2.38
96. San Jose State 59.63 60.75 -1.12
97. Kansas 59.37 55.71 +3.66
98. Colorado State 59.05 59.94 -0.89

Rk  Team This Yr Last Yr Diff
99. Old Dominion 59.00 55.31 +3.69
100. Florida Atlantic 58.78 57.03 +1.75
101. Southern Miss 58.48 48.55 +9.93
102. James Madison 58.19 70.00 -11.8
103. Buffalo 57.06 54.13 +2.93
104. Middle Tennessee 56.60 58.67 -2.07
105. South Alabama 56.25 55.53 +0.72
106. UTEP 56.23 56.52 -0.29
107. Kent State 56.08 58.68 -2.60
108 Ohio 55.71 54.54 +1.17
109. Wyoming 55.71 62.28 -6.57
110. Georgia Southern 55.49 53.14 +2.35
111. Vanderbilt 55.49 51.93 +3.56
112. UNLV 55.25 54.33 +0.92
113. Louisiana Tech 54.71 53.49 +1.22
114. Eastern Michigan 54.50 56.12 -1.62
115. Nevada 54.46 68.12 -13.7
116. Bowling Green 54.19 49.08 +5.11
117. Charlotte 53.14 48.85 +4.29
118. Duke 52.30 51.11 +1.19
119. Texas State 51.86 49.58 +2.28
120. Ball State 51.62 57.22 -5.60
121. Arkansas State 51.07 49.38 +1.69
122. Rice 51.04 50.32 +0.72
123. Hawaii 50.19 58.75 -8.56
124. Temple 50.02 44.23 +5.79
125. New Mexico 49.10 46.41 +2.69
126. UL-Monroe 48.67 50.72 -2.05
127. Akron 47.56 42.10 +5.46
128. Connecticut 44.40 38.71 +5.69
129. New Mexico St 44.20 42.13 +2.07
130. Massachusetts 43.32 34.23 +9.09
131. FIU 42.25 37.63 +4.62

Biggest Losses From 
Last Year
Nevada -13.66
James Madison -11.81
Hawaii -8.56
Iowa State -8.39
Wake Forest -7.36
Western Mich -7.19
W. Kentucky -7.13
UL-Lafayette -6.92
Wyoming -6.57
Central Mich -6.37
Georgia -6.10
Coa. Carolina -5.84
California -5.64
Arizona State -5.63
Ball State -5.60

Biggest Gains From 
End of Last Year
Southern Miss +9.93
Massachusetts +9.09
USC +8.42
South Carolina +7.72
LSU +7.24
Texas +7.21
Stanford +7.00
UCF +6.90
Clemson +6.69
Miami (FL) +6.59
USF +6.14
BYU +6.04
Temple +5.79
Connecticut +5.69
Florida State +5.48

 SEC
Rk Team Rating
1. Alabama 97.83
3. Georgia 94.30
7. Texas A&M 84.49
11. Tennessee 82.58
20. Ole Miss 79.66
22. Mississippi State 79.39
23. Arkansas 79.18
25. Kentucky 78.71
28. LSU 78.54
30. Auburn 78.10
34. Florida 77.02
46. South Carolina 73.26
61. Missouri 68.71
111. Vanderbilt 55.49
 Big Ten
Rk Team Rating
2. Ohio State 96.95
5. Michigan 87.07
12. Penn State 81.57
13. Wisconsin 81.35
19. Michigan State 79.84
29. Iowa 78.28
31. Minnesota 78.07
32. Nebraska 78.02
38. Purdue 75.87
42. Maryland 74.19
70. Indiana 66.32
73. Illinois 66.06
81. Northwestern 64.16
84. Rutgers 63.89

2022 Preseason College Football Power Ratings by Conference
 Big 12
Rk Team Rating
10. Oklahoma 83.37
15. Texas 80.79
18. Oklahoma State 79.94
24. Baylor 78.84
36. Kansas State 76.22
43. Iowa State 73.94
47. TCU 73.24
51. Texas Tech 71.37
55. West Virginia 70.44
97. Kansas 59.37
 ACC
Rk Team Rating
4. Clemson 87.59
9. Miami (FL) 83.39
14. NC State 81.06
16. Pittsburgh 80.59
33. Florida State 77.32
35. Louisville 76.63
40. North Carolina 74.85
52. Wake Forest 70.61
53. Virginia 70.53
57. Boston College 70.30
60. Syracuse 69.32
69. Virginia Tech 66.37
91. Georgia Tech 61.17
118. Duke 52.30

 Pac-12
Rk Team Rating
8. Utah 84.36
17. Oregon 80.07
27. USC 78.62
37. UCLA 76.07
44. Oregon State 73.31
45. Washington 73.31
59. Arizona State 69.45
62. Stanford 68.59
67. California 66.57
77. Washington State 65.86
86. Arizona 62.25
92. Colorado 60.95
 American
Rk Team Rating
26. Cincinnati 78.62
39. UCF 75.30
48. Houston 72.83
50. SMU 71.58
63. Memphis 68.03
65. Tulane 67.29
68. East Carolina 66.49
82. Tulsa 64.09
85. USF 63.50
95. Navy 59.63
124. Temple 50.02

 Mountain West
Rk Team Rating
41. Boise State 74.83
49. Fresno State 72.46
54. Air Force 70.48
74. San Diego State 65.99
83. Utah State 63.91
96. San Jose State 59.63
98. Colorado State 59.05
109. Wyoming 55.71
112. UNLV 55.25
115. Nevada 54.46
123. Hawaii 50.19
125. New Mexico 49.10
 MAC
Rk Team Rating
72. Toledo 66.23
88. Miami (OH) 61.80
89. Northern Illinois 61.70
90. Central Michigan 61.24
93. Western Michigan 60.09
103. Buffalo 57.06
107. Kent State 56.08
108. Ohio 55.71
114. Eastern Michigan 54.50
116. Bowling Green 54.19
120. Ball State 51.62
127. Akron 47.56

 CUSA
Rk Team Rating
58. UAB 70.11
75. UTSA 65.95
76. Western Kentucky 65.89
94. North Texas 59.65
100. Florida Atlantic 58.78
104. Middle Tennessee 56.60
106. UTEP 56.23
113. Louisiana Tech 54.71
117. Charlotte 53.14
122. Rice 51.04
131. FIU 42.25
 Sun Belt
Rk Team Rating
56. Appalachian State 70.33
64. Marshall 67.55
78. Georgia State 65.44
79. UL-Lafayette 65.18
80. Coastal Carolina 64.29
87. Troy 61.83
99. Old Dominion 59.00
101. Southern Miss 58.48
102. James Madison 58.19
105. South Alabama 56.25
110. Georgia Southern 55.49
119. Texas State 51.86
121. Arkansas State 51.07
126. UL-Monroe 48.67



Sat, August 27th Line Comp Diff
299 Northwestern   
300 Nebraska -12.0 -13.9 -1.9 
301 Charlotte   
302 Florida Atlantic -7.5 -7.9 -0.4 
303 Nevada   
304 New Mexico St +10.0 +8.5 +1.5 
305 Connecticut   
306 Utah St -27.5 -22.3 +5.2 
307 North Texas   
308 UTEP +1.5 +1.7 -0.2 
309 Wyoming   
310 Illinois -10.0 -12.3 -2.3 
311 Vanderbilt   
312 Hawaii +7.0 +3.0 +4.0 
Thur, September 1st Line Comp Diff
141 Ball St   
142 Tennessee -32.0 -33.7 -1.7 
143 West Virginia   
144 Pittsburgh -7.0 -12.9 -5.9 
145 Penn St   
146 Purdue +3.0 +3.2 -0.2 
147 Louisiana Tech   
148 Missouri -19.5 -16.8 +2.7 
149 New Mexico St   
150 Minnesota -37.5 -36.6 +0.9 
151 Central Michigan   
152 Oklahoma St -21.0 -22.0 -1.0 
Fri, September 2nd Line Comp Diff
153 Illinois   
154 Indiana -5.0 -2.8 +2.2 
155 Virginia Tech   
156 Old Dominion +8.0 +5.1 +2.9 
157 Western Michigan   
158 Michigan St -18.5 -22.8 -4.3 
159 Temple   
160 Duke -7.5 -4.3 +3.2 
161 TCU   
162 Colorado +10.0 +9.5 +0.5 
Sat, September 3rd Line Comp Diff
163 Troy   
164 Ole Miss -23.0 -20.6 +2.4 
165 Utah   
166 Florida +2.5 +4.1 -1.6 
167 BYU   
168 South Florida +12.0 +14.1 -2.1 
169 Louisville   
170 Syracuse +3.5 +4.8 -1.3 
171 Notre Dame   
172 Ohio St -15.5 -15.6 -0.1 
173 Buffalo   
174 Maryland -21.5 -19.1 +2.4 
175 Colorado St   
176 Michigan -27.5 -31.8 -4.3 
177 North Carolina   
178 Appalachian St +2.5 +1.5 +1.0 

Week 1 Computer Projected Lines for Every CFB Game

Sat, September 3rd Line Comp Diff
179 Rutgers   
180 Boston College -7.0 -8.9 -1.9 
181 Middle Tennessee   
182 James Madison -7.0 -3.8 +3.2 
183 Army   
184 Coastal Carolina -3.5 -0.3 +3.2 
185 Miami, Oh   
186 Kentucky -20.0 -19.9 +0.1 
187 Georgia St   
188 South Carolina -13.5 -10.8 +2.7 
189 SMU   
190 North Texas +9.5 +9.4 +0.1 
191 Florida Atlantic   
192 Ohio +3.0 +0.8 +2.2 
193 NC State   
194 East Carolina +10.0 +12.3 -2.3 
195 Tulsa   
196 Wyoming +1.5 +5.6 -4.1 
197 Rice   
198 USC -35.0 -30.6 +4.4 
199 Bowling Green   
200 UCLA -26.0 -24.4 +1.6 
201 Boise St   
202 Oregon St -3.5 -0.7 +2.8 
203 Kent St   
204 Washington -21.5 -20.5 +1.0 
205 Arizona   
206 San Diego St -6.0 -6.2 -0.2 
207 Texas St   
208 Nevada -6.5 -5.1 +1.4 
209 Oregon   
210 Georgia -17.5 -16.2 +1.3 
211 Liberty   
212 Southern Miss +3.5 +5.8 -2.1 
213 Utah St   
214 Alabama -38.5 -37.9 +0.6 
215 UTEP   
216 Oklahoma -32.5 -31.1 +1.4 
217 Memphis   
218 Mississippi St -17.0 -14.4 +2.6 
219 UL-Monroe   
220 Texas -38.5 -35.1 +3.4 
221 Cincinnati   
222 Arkansas -7.0 -3.3 +3.7 
223 Houston   
224 UTSA +5.5 +4.6 +0.9 
225 Massachusetts   
226 Tulane -30.0 -26.5 +3.5 
227 Western Kentucky   
228 Hawaii +12.0 +13.4 -1.4 
Sun, September 4th Line Comp Diff
233 Florida St   
234 LSU -3.0 -3.2 -0.2 
Mon, September 5th Line Comp Diff
235 Clemson   
236 Georgia Tech +21.0 +24.4 -3.4 

For the past six seasons we have posted computer projected lines for every game on Wednesday. Games where 
there was of difference of more than 3 points saw our computer lines actually beat the Vegas line at a 421-
355-12 (54%) clip! That’s pretty solid and actually better than our own handicapping in some seasons. Keep in 
mind,	these	computer	lines	don’t	take	into	consideration	off-the-field	factors	like	revenge	or	flat	spots	or	if	there	
are late-week injuries. They are basically a power-rating number difference between the two teams that also takes 
into	consideration	the	home	field	advantage.

Of the 14 games where our computer is off more than 3 points compared to the Vegas line (highlighted), our 
favorite team this week to back would be Pittsburgh -7.

The Comp column is the computer projected line and the Diff column is the difference between the Vegas line and 
the Computer line. “+” numbers in the difference column say back the underdog. “-” numbers in the difference 
column say back the favorite. Let us know if you have questions.

Betting CFB Openers
Every Sunday in Vegas at 11am PT, Circa Sports 
is	 the	first	book	in	the	world	to	release	CFB	lines	
and we bet them every week. We think it’s the best 
value	 bets	 we	make	 all	 week.	 2020	was	 the	 first	
season where we tracked every single bet we made 
and posted them in the weekly newsletters. We 
were very pleased with our 119-76-3 (61%) record 
on these Sunday bets with an average line value of 
2.6 ppg! In 2021, we were 224-196-5 vs the Circa 
openers with an average line value of 1.8 ppg. Week 
1 lines came out in May for all the FBS vs FBS 
games. Below is some of what we bet already. As 
of now we’ve gotten the best of the line on 90-plus 
percent of our bets by an average of 2.5 ppg.

$550 (300) Nebraska UNDER 55.5 (Circa)
$220 (304) New Mexico St +16 (Circa)
$550 (304) New Mexico St +10.5 (Circa)
$330 (305) Connecticut +28 (Circa)
$220 (305) Connecticut +27 (Circa)
$550 (308) UTEP +4 vs North Texas (Bet Online)
$220 (308) UTEP UNDER 57.5 (Bet Online)
$220 (310) Illinois UNDER 46 (South Point)
$550 (311) Vanderbilt -2.5 (Bet Online)
$990 (4551) Idaho St +25 (Golden Nugget)
$550 (142) Tennessee UNDER 71.5 (Circa)
$1100 (144) Pittsburgh -5 (Circa)
$550 (144) Pittsburgh -6 (Fan Duel)
$1100 (144) Pittsburgh -7 (William Hill)
$220 (144) Pittsburgh UNDER 54 (South Point)
$550 (146) Purdue +4 (Circa)
$1100 (146) Purdue UNDER 57 (Circa)
$550 (147) Louisiana Tech OVER 56.5 (Circa)
$330 (149) New Mexico St +40.5 (Circa)
$550 (151) Central Michigan +22 (South Point)
$550 (152) Central Michigan UNDER 61.5 (Circa)
$330 (158) Michigan St -17.5 (Westgate)
$220 (158) Michigan St -18 (Circa)
$330 (159) Temple +8.5 (Westgate)
$550 (161) TCU OVER 54 (Bet Online)
$330 (163) Troy +24.5 (Circa)
$200 (163) Troy +24 (South Point)
$550 (164) Ole Miss UNDER 64.5 (Circa)
$550 (165) Utah +1 (William Hill)
$575 (165) Utah +2.5 (Fan Duel)
$220 (171) Notre Dame OVER 58 (Circa)
$1100 (172) Ohio St -10.5 (William Hill)
$330 (173) Buffalo +22 (Westgate)
$550 (174) Maryland UNDER 65.5 (Westgate)
$440 (176) Michigan -27 (Circa/Westgate)
$550 (177) North Carolina OVER 54.5 (Circa)
$1100 (179) Rutgers +10 (Circa)
$770 (179) Rutgers +9 (Bet Online)
$550 (182) James Madison UNDER 60.5 (Circa)
$220 (185) Miami, Oh +21.5 (Bet Online)
$550 (188) South Carolina UNDER 59.5 (Circa)
$1100 (190) North Texas UNDER 75.5 (Circa)
$550 (193) NC State -8 (Circa)
$330 (195) Tulsa -1 (Westgate)
$220 (195) Tulsa -2 (Circa)
$550 (197) Rice +36 (Circa)
$210 (197) Rice +35 (William Hill)
$1100 (199) Bowling Green +33.5 (Draft Kings)
$550 (201) Boise St +5 (Circa)
$220 (201) Boise St +3 (William Hill)
$1100 (202) Oregon St UNDER 63.5 (Circa)
$220 (203) Kent St +23.5 (Bet Online)
$550 (204) Washington UNDER 64.5 (Circa)
$880 (205) Arizona +10 (Bet Online)
$220 (207) Texas St +10.5 (William Hill)
$220 (209) Oregon +18 (South Point)
$1100 (210) Georgia -13.5 (William Hill)
$220 (211) Liberty -3 (Circa)
$550 (214) Alabama UNDER 63.5 (Circa)
$770 (215) UTEP +39 (Draft Kings)
$550 (217) Memphis OVER 55.5 (Circa)
$330 (217) Memphis +17.5 (Circa)
$1100 (218) Mississippi St -8 (William Hill)
$550 (219) UL-Monroe +39 (Draft Kings)
$1100 (220) Texas UNDER 71.5 (Circa)
$1100 (221) Cincinnati +8.5 (William Hill)
$220 (222) Arkansas UNDER 54 (South Point)
$220 (223) Houston OVER 59.5 (South Point)
$220 (223) Houston -4.5 (South Point)
$110 (225) Massachusetts +31.5 (Bet Online)
$550 (227) Western Kentucky -7.5 (Draft Kings)
$345 (227) Western Kentucky -7 (-115) (Bet Online)
$550 (233) Florida St +6.5 (William Hill)
$550 (234) LSU -2.5 (South Point)
$220 (235) Clemson -18 (Circa)
$330 (235) Clemson -19 (Westgate)
$550 (236) Georgia Tech UNDER 55 (Circa)
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CFB Season Win Total Bets (In alphabetical order): 
The name of the sports book is in parenthesis.
$1300 Air Force OVER 7.5 Wins -120 (William Hill)
$2150 Air Force OVER 7.5 Wins -140 (Caesars)
$650 Arizona UNDER 3.5 Wins -130 (Circa)
$465 Arizona State UNDER 7.5 Wins -155 (Boyd)
$300 Arkansas OVER 6.5 Wins +120 (Wynn Bet)
$300 Arkansas St UNDER 5.5 Wins -150 (Bet MGM)
$650 Auburn UNDER 6.5 Wins -125 (William Hill)
$550 Ball St UNDER 5.5 Wins -110 (Draft Kings)
$475 Ball St UNDER 6 Wins -143 (Barstool)
$270 Boise St OVER 8.5 Wins -135 (William Hill)
$650 Boston College UNDER 7 Wins -130 (Circa)
$1000 Bowling Green OVER 3.5 Wins +120 (Draft Kings)
$390 Buffalo OVER 5 Wins -130 (William Hill)
$675 BYU OVER 7.5 Wins -135 (William Hill)
$550 Central Michigan UNDER 8 Wins -110 (Draft Kings)
$600 Cincinnati OVER 9 Wins -120 (Draft Kings)
$200 Clemson UNDER 10.5 Wins +130 (William Hill)
$417 Coastal Carolina UNDER 8.5 Wins -139 (Barstool)
$550 Colorado UNDER 3.5 Wins -110 (Fan Duel)
$429 Colorado St OVER 5 Wins -143 (Barstool)
$345 Duke UNDER 3.5 Wins -115 (William Hill)
$300 Duke UNDER 3.5 Wins -150 (William Hill)
$500 East Carolina UNDER 6.5 Wins Even (William Hill)
$700 Eastern Michigan UNDER 6.5 Wins -140 (Draft Kings)
$420 Florida UNDER 7.5 Wins -105 (Boyd)
$400 Florida Atlantic UNDER 6.5 Wins Even (Barstool)
$330 Florida St UNDER 7.5 Wins -110 (William Hill)
$600 Fresno St OVER 8.5 Wins -120 (William Hill)
$625 Georgia St UNDER 7.5 Wins -125 (Draft Kings)
$250 Houston UNDER 9.5 Wins -125 (Barstool)
$550 Illinois UNDER 5 Wins -110 (Circa)
$515 Indiana UNDER 4.5 Wins -103 (Circa)
$700 Iowa St UNDER 7.5 Wins -140 (Circa)
$500 James Madison UNDER 6.5 Wins +130 (Draft Kings)
$475 James Madison UNDER 7.5 Wins -139 (Barstool)
$450 Kansas OVER 1.5 Wins -150 (William Hill)
$420 Kansas State OVER 5.5 Wins -140 (Fan Duel/Boyd)
$830 Kentucky UNDER 8.5 Wins -140 (William Hill)
$600 Liberty OVER 6.5 Wins -120 (Draft Kings)
$375 Louisville OVER 5.5 Wins -125 (William Hill)
$435 LSU UNDER 7.5 Wins -145 (Boyd)
$575 LSU UNDER 7 Wins -115 (William Hill)
$1450 Marshall OVER 5.5 Wins -145 (Draft Kings)
$300 Maryland OVER 5.5 Wins -150 (Bet Online)
$725 Michigan St OVER 7 Wins -145 (Circa)
$700 Minnesota OVER 6.5 Wins -140 (William Hill)
$510 Minnesota OVER 6.5 Wins -170 (Boyd)
$750 Missouri UNDER 6 Wins -150 (Golden Nugget)
$625 Navy UNDER 4.5 Wins -125 (Draft Kings)
$417 Nebraska UNDER 8 Wins -139 (Barstool)
$625 Nevada UNDER 5.5 Wins -125 (William Hill)
$435 New Mexico St OVER 2 Wins -145 (William Hill)
$775 NC State OVER 8 Wins -155 (Circa)
$330 NC State OVER 8.5 Wins -110 (William Hill)
$575 North Carolina UNDER 8 Wins -115 (William Hill)
$775 Oklahoma OVER 8.5 Wins -155 (Fan Duel)
$140 Ole Miss OVER 7.5 Wins -140 (William Hill)
$725 Oregon St OVER 5.5 Wins -145 (Fan Duel)
$625 Pittsburgh UNDER 9.5 Wins -125 (William Hill)
$500 Purdue OVER 7 Wins +110 (William Hill)
$550 Rice UNDER 3.5 Wins -110 (Draft Kings)
$360 Rice OVER 2.5 Wins -120 (William Hill)
$385 San Diego St UNDER 8.5 Wins -155 (Barstool)
$600 San Jose St OVER 5.5 Wins -120 (William Hill)
$625 SMU OVER 6.5 Wins -125 (William Hill)
$625 South Alabama OVER 4.5 Wins -125 (Draft Kings)
$1100 Southern Miss OVER 4 Wins -110 (Draft Kings)
$1200 Syracuse OVER 3.5 Wins -120 (William Hill)
$308 TCU UNDER 7 Wins -155 (Barstool)
$675 Tennessee OVER 7 Wins -135 (William Hill)
$1350 Tennessee OVER 7 Wins -135 (William Hill)
$1250 Texas UNDER 9.5 Wins -125 (William Hill)
$675 Texas UNDER 9.5 Wins -135 (William Hill)
$400 Texas UNDER 8.5 Wins Even (Boyd)

$640 Texas A&M OVER 8.5 Wins -130 (William Hill)
$650 Texas St UNDER 5 Wins -130 (Draft Kings)
$600 Texas Tech OVER OVER 4.5 Wins -120 (William Hill)
$500 Toledo OVER 7.5 Wins +120 (Draft Kings)
$475 Toledo OVER 7 Wins -143 (Barstool)
$430 Troy OVER 5.5 Wins -140 (William Hill)
$550 Tulsa OVER 5 Wins -110 (William Hill)
$400 UAB OVER 8.5 Wins +120 (Barstool)
$362 UCLA OVER 8 Wins -121 (Barstool)
$390 UNLV OVER 3.5 Wins -130 (William Hill) 
$700 USC UNDER 9.5 Wins -140 (William Hill)
$366 USF OVER 3.5 Wins -122 (Barstool)
$500 Utah OVER 8.5 Wins Even (Boyd)
$550 Utah St UNDER 7.5 Wins -110 (Draft Kings)
$475 Utah St UNDER 8 Wins -125 (Barstool)
$375 UTEP OVER 5 Wins -125 (Barstool)
$435 Virginia UNDER 7.5 Wins -145 (Boyd)
$600 Virginia UNDER 7 Wins -120 (William Hill)
$300 Virginia Tech OVER 5.5 Wins +110 (William Hill)
$620 Wake Forest UNDER 9 Wins -125 (William Hill)
$375 Wake Forest UNDER 8.5 Wins -125 (Stations)
$500 Washington UNDER 7.5 Wins +125 (Boyd)
$625 Washington St OVER 4.5 Wins -125 (William Hill)
$429 West Virginia UNDER 6 Wins -143 (Barstool)
$575 Western Kentucky OVER 8 Wins -115 (Draft Kings)
$650 Wyoming UNDER 5.5 Wins -130 (William Hill)
Conference Only Season Win Total Bets (In alphabetical order): 
$825 Ball St UNDER 3.5 Wins -165 (Draft Kings)
$600 Boston College OVER 2.5 Wins -120 (South Point)
$775 Eastern Michigan UNDER 4.5 Wins -155 (Draft Kings)
$675 Florida St OVER 3.5 Wins -135 (Draft Kings)
$600 Illinois UNDER 2.5 Wins -120 (Draft Kings)
$600 James Madison UNDER 4.5 Wins -120 (Draft Kings)
$500 Marshall OVER 4.5 Wins +110 (Draft Kings)
$550 Miami, FL OVER 5.5 Wins -110 (Draft Kings)
$700 South Carolina UNDER 3.5 Wins -140 (Draft Kings)
$675 Texas OVER 5.5 Wins -135 (South Point)
$500 UCF OVER 5.5 Wins Even (Draft Kings)
$700 USF UNDER 3.5 Wins -140 (Draft Kings)
$550 Virginia OVER 3 Wins -110 (South Point)
$200 Wake Forest UNDER 4.5 Wins -110 (South Point)
Week 0/1 CFB Bets (In rotation order):
$550 (300) Nebraska UNDER 55.5 (Circa)
$220 (304) New Mexico St +16 (Circa)
$550 (304) New Mexico St +10.5 (Circa)
$330 (305) Connecticut +28 (Circa)
$220 (305) Connecticut +27 (Circa)
$550 (308) UTEP +4 vs North Texas (Bet Online)
$220 (308) UTEP UNDER 57.5 (Bet Online)
$220 (310) Illinois UNDER 46 (South Point)
$550 (311) Vanderbilt -2.5 (Bet Online)
$990 (4551) Idaho St +25 (Golden Nugget)
$550 (142) Tennessee UNDER 71.5 (Circa)
$1100 (144) Pittsburgh -5 (Circa)
$550 (144) Pittsburgh -6 (Fan Duel)
$1100 (144) Pittsburgh -7 (William Hill)
$220 (144) Pittsburgh UNDER 54 (South Point)
$550 (146) Purdue +4 (Circa)
$1100 (146) Purdue UNDER 57 (Circa)
$550 (147) Louisiana Tech OVER 56.5 (Circa)
$330 (149) New Mexico St +40.5 (Circa)
$550 (151) Central Michigan +22 (South Point)
$550 (152) Central Michigan UNDER 61.5 (Circa)
$330 (158) Michigan St -17.5 (Westgate)
$220 (158) Michigan St -18 (Circa)
$330 (159) Temple +8.5 (Westgate)
$550 (161) TCU OVER 54 (Bet Online)
$330 (163) Troy +24.5 (Circa)
$200 (163) Troy +24 (South Point)
$550 (164) Ole Miss UNDER 64.5 (Circa)
$550 (165) Utah +1 (William Hill)
$575 (165) Utah +2.5 (Fan Duel)
$220 (171) Notre Dame OVER 58 (Circa)
$1100 (172) Ohio St -10.5 (William Hill)
$330 (173) Buffalo +22 (Westgate)

Brad Powers’ 2022 CFB Bets So Far
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$550 (174) Maryland UNDER 65.5 (Westgate)
$440 (176) Michigan -27 (Circa/Westgate)
$550 (177) North Carolina OVER 54.5 (Circa)
$1100 (179) Rutgers +10 (Circa)
$770 (179) Rutgers +9 (Bet Online)
$550 (182) James Madison UNDER 60.5 (Circa)
$220 (185) Miami, Oh +21.5 (Bet Online)
$550 (188) South Carolina UNDER 59.5 (Circa)
$1100 (190) North Texas UNDER 75.5 (Circa)
$550 (193) NC State -8 (Circa)
$330 (195) Tulsa -1 (Westgate)
$220 (195) Tulsa -2 (Circa)
$550 (197) Rice +36 (Circa)
$210 (197) Rice +35 (William Hill)
$1100 (199) Bowling Green +33.5 (Draft Kings)
$550 (201) Boise St +5 (Circa)
$220 (201) Boise St +3 (William Hill)
$1100 (202) Oregon St UNDER 63.5 (Circa)
$220 (203) Kent St +23.5 (Bet Online)
$550 (204) Washington UNDER 64.5 (Circa)
$880 (205) Arizona +10 (Bet Online)
$220 (207) Texas St +10.5 (William Hill)
$220 (209) Oregon +18 (South Point)
$1100 (210) Georgia -13.5 (William Hill)
$220 (211) Liberty -3 (Circa)
$550 (214) Alabama UNDER 63.5 (Circa)
$770 (215) UTEP +39 (Draft Kings)
$550 (217) Memphis OVER 55.5 (Circa)
$330 (217) Memphis +17.5 (Circa)
$1100 (218) Mississippi St -8 (William Hill)
$550 (219) UL-Monroe +39 (Draft Kings)
$1100 (220) Texas UNDER 71.5 (Circa)
$1100 (221) Cincinnati +8.5 (William Hill)
$220 (222) Arkansas UNDER 54 (South Point)
$220 (223) Houston OVER 59.5 (South Point)
$220 (223) Houston -4.5 (South Point)
$110 (225) Massachusetts +31.5 (Bet Online)
$550 (227) Western Kentucky -7.5 (Draft Kings)
$345 (227) Western Kentucky -7 (-115) (Bet Online)
$550 (233) Florida St +6.5 (William Hill)
$550 (234) LSU -2.5 (South Point)
$220 (235) Clemson -18 (Circa)
$330 (235) Clemson -19 (Westgate)
$550 (236) Georgia Tech UNDER 55 (Circa)
Game of Year Bets (In date order):
Week 2 $620 Alabama -13.5 at Texas (South Point)
Week 2 $550 Iowa St +11.5 at Iowa (South Point)
Week 2 $880 USC -5 at Stanford (South Point)
Week 2 $330 Stanford +11.5 vs USC (Fan Duel)
Week 2 $1100 Baylor +8 at BYU (South Point)
Week 2 $990 California -10.5 vs UNLV (Golden Nugget)
Week 2 $550 Colorado +14.5 at Air Force (Westgate)
Week 2 $327 Wisconsin -11.5 vs Washington St (Barstool)
Week 3 $550 Michigan St -2 at Washington (Fan Duel)
Week 3 $550 Georgia -13.5 at South Carolina (Bet Rivers)
Week 3 $330 South Carolina +21.5 vs Georgia (Westgate)
Week 3 $330 Arizona +8.5 vs North Dakota St (Westgate)
Week 4 $550 West Virginia +8 at Virginia Tech (South Point)
Week 4 $440 West Virginia +6 at Virginia Tech (South Point)
Week 4 $600 Virginia Tech +3.5 vs West Virginia (Bet Rivers)
Week 4 $220 Cincinnati -8.5 vs Indiana (Barstool)
Week 5 $550 Utah St +22 at BYU (South Point)
Week 5 $440 Utah St +21 at BYU (South Point)
Week 5 $550 Navy +17 at Air Force (South Point)
Week 5 $990 New Mexico +14 at UNLV (Golden Nugget)
Week 5 $330 Tulane +12.5 vs Houston (Westgate)
Week 5 $358 Texas -6.5 (-120) vs West Virginia (Barstool)
Week 6 $220 Texas +4.5 vs Oklahoma (South Point)
Week 6 $550 Michigan St +18 vs Ohio St (Westgate)
Week 6 $330 LSU +4.5 vs Tennessee (Westgate)
Week 7 $550 Alabama -8.5 at Tennessee (South Point)
Week 7 $550 USC +9 at Utah (South Point)
Week 7 $1150 Utah +3 vs USC (Fan Duel)
Week 7 $585 Notre Dame -13.5 vs Stanford (Bet Rivers)
Week 7 $550 Michigan St +5 vs Wisconsin (Westgate)

Week 8 $990 Notre Dame -26.5 vs UNLV (Golden Nugget)
Week 9 $770 Oklahoma St +3 at Kansas St (South Point)
Week 9 $550 Wake Forest +7 at Louisville (South Point)
Week 9 $200 Louisville -4 vs Wake Forest (South Point)
Week 9 $550 UCF +4.5 vs Cincinnati (Westgate)
Week 10 $330 Georgia -12 vs Tennessee (South Point)
Week 10 $440 Georgia -13 vs Tennessee (South Point)
Week 10 $550 Baylor +13 at Oklahoma (South Point)
Week 10 $550 Baylor +11.5 at Oklahoma (South Point)
Week 10 $550 Clemson PK at Notre Dame (South Point)
Week 11 $550 LSU +8.5 at Arkansas (Westgate)
Week 11 $200 North Carolina +4 vs Wake Forest (South Point)
Week 12 $550 USC +5 at UCLA (South Point)
Week 12 $550 Oklahoma St +11.5 at Oklahoma (South Point)
Week 13 $550 Arizona +17 vs Arizona St (South Point)
Week 13 $440 Arizona +13 vs Arizona St (South Point)
Week 13 $330 Utah St +18 at Boise St (South Point)
Week 13 $440 Utah St +17 at Boise St (South Point)
Week 13 $330 Alabama -20 vs Auburn (South Point)
Week 13 $550 USC +5 vs Notre Dame (South Point)
Week 13 $440 USC +3.5 vs Notre Dame (South Point)
Week 13 $550 Nevada +6 at UNLV (South Point)
Week 13 $550 Oregon -2 at Oregon St (South Point)
Week 13 $550 Florida St +6 vs Florida (Fan Duel)
Week 13 $550 Florida St +4 vs Florida (Fan Duel)
Week 13 $550 LSU +14.5 at Texas A&M (Westgate)
Week 15 $330 Navy +10 vs Army (South Point)
National Title Futures:
$500 Alabama +325 (William Hill)
$300 Ohio St 5/1 to win title (Westgate)
$100 Clemson 16/1 to win title (Bet Online)
$100 Oklahoma 55/1 to win title (Circa)
Conference Title Futures:
$500 Clemson +140 to win ACC (Circa)
$400 Appalachian St +350 to win Sun Belt (Barstool)
$400 Appalachian St +300 to win Sun Belt (Barstool)
$400 UL-Lafayette +480 to win Sun Belt (Circa)
$400 Marshall 5/1 to win Sun Belt (Circa)
$300 Boise St +280 to win Mountain West (Circa)
$300 Utah 4/1 to win Pac-12 (Fan Duel)
$250 Toledo +375 to win MAC (Circa)
$250 Fresno St +370 to win Mountain West (Circa)
$250 Oklahoma +225 to win Big 12 (Circa)
$200 Miami, FL 7/1 to win ACC (William Hill)
$200 Air Force 6/1 to win Mountain West (William Hill)
$200 Miami, Oh +550 to win MAC (Circa)
$100 Oklahoma St +770 to win Big 12 (Circa)
$100 Michigan 10/1 to win Big Ten (Barstool)
$100 NC State 12/1 to win ACC (William Hill)
$100 Pittsburgh 14/1 to win ACC (Fan Duel)
$100 Wisconsin 16/1 to win Big Ten (Barstool)
$100 Texas A&M 21/1 to win SEC (Circa)
$100 North Carolina 30/1 to win ACC (Fan Duel)
$50 Tennessee 100/1 to win SEC (William Hill)
$50 Minnesota 50/1 to win Big Ten (William Hill)
$50 Purdue 60/1 to win Big Ten (William Hill)
$50 Nebraska 28/1 to win Big Ten (Circa)
Heisman Futures:
$500 CJ Stroud 3/1 to win Heisman (Circa)
$200 Caleb Williams 15/1 (William Hill)
$200 Bryce Young +650 to win Heisman (Bet Online)
$100 Devin Leary 300/1 (Westgate)
$100 Alabama DE Will Anderson 40/1 (Westgate)
$100 Hendon Hooker 80/1 to win Heisman (Westgate)
$100 Jahmyr Gibbs 90/1 to Win Heisman (Stations)
$50 Dillon Gabriel 50/1 to win Heisman (Westgate)
$50 Quinn Ewers 50/1 to win Heisman (Westgate)
$50 Bijan Robinson 50/1 to win Heisman (Boyd)
$50 Anthony Richardson 60/1 to win Heisman (Westgate)
$50 KJ Jefferson 100/1 to win Heisman (Westgate)
$50 Tyler Buchner 100/1 to win Heisman (Westgate)
$50 Will Shipley 150/1 to win Heisman (Boyd)
$50 DJ Uiagalelei 65/1 to Win Heisman (Circa)
$50 Sam Hartman 80/1 to Win Heisman (Westgate)
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